


118.Pages 21 1o 41 are lists of hazards [[ICL/11914-11934]. Page 21 is
headed, ‘ICL Technical Plastics Limited, Health and Safety,
Electricity/Gas’. The first entry is ‘Propane gas pipes in Coating Shop
are old'.

119.Anytime | saw something dangerous | would include my observations
onto a risk assessment. An example being that | once saw a water
pipe above fuse boxes and cabling and | put this in writing.

HANDWRITTEN RISK ASSESSMENT DATED 18 FEBRUARY 2002
[ICL/12322-12387]
120.1 was shown a memo dated 18 February 2002 from J Stewart McColl

enclosing a handwritten risk assessment.

121.The post it pad attached to this risk assessment is in Stewart McColl's
writing. | think | did receive this post it pad.

122.All the handwriting in this risk assessment is in my handwriting. 1t
includes my early drafts to see if the risk assessment was acceptable. |
then, also as per included in this risk assessment, produced an updated
version where | included scoring for frequency and severity into this risk
assessment. The scoring in the risk assessments would have been
based on someone’s opinion of the scoring of a risk and then this
scoring would have been discussed by the risk assessment
management team, which comprised of Stewart McColi, Peter Ferguson,
lan Mavers, Nicky Downie and myself. The Management Team would
then have sent the risk assessment to Stewart McColl. Stewart McColl
looked at the risk assessments very closely. He may have changed the
scoring without discussion given that he was the person most involved
with risk assessments. However, | never saw him make any changes in

the scoring.

123.Page 12 is a tisk assessment for ‘Gas Leaks]| [ICL/12333] and page 40
is a risk assessment for ‘Gas Appliances and Pipework’|[ICL/12361]
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These were not in relation to the underground pipes because the
underground pipes were never in the equation.

RISK ASSESSMENT - MARSH LIMITED DATED 28 JUNE 2002[[13314-]

13749]
124.] was shown File, Contents (Marsh Limited September 2000 — Pre

2002 Renewal). Page 25 is a letter dated 28 June 2002 to Mrs L
Mullen, Marsh Limited UK, 48 St Vincent Street, Glasgow from M
Brownlie, ICL Plastics Limited, Grovepark Mills, Hopehill Road,
Glasgow and details that ‘risk assessments for ICL Tech Limited are
enclosed’|[ICL/13319]

125.Pages 30 to 62 are risk assessments for ICL Tech Limited
[[ICL/13324-13357]|

126.Page 42 is a risk assessment that is for ‘Gas Appliances’ [ICL/13336]

This relates to ‘gas leaks’ from gas appliances, ‘oven exhaust fume
leaks' and ‘damage to external propane tank’. Again this would not
have been in relation to underground pipes because the underground
pipes were never in the equation,

127.1t is possible that | have seen this document. However, | don’t know
much about this document. It is similar to the above-mentioned
handwritten one that | produced.

RISK ASSESSMENT - ANNETTE LEPPLA DATED 15 AUGUST 2003

|[1ICL/12253-12202]

128.| was shown HSE Client Folder for ICL Plastics Limited'. Page Alis a
letter dated 15 August 2003 to Annette Leppla, Health and Safety
Executive, 375 West George Street, Glasgow from J Stewart McColl,

Managing Director, ICL Tech Limited informing that enclosed is ‘COSHH
information, risk assessments and usage, control and process
information’|[ICL/12253].
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129.Pages A5 to A13 are risk assessments for ICL Tech Limited
[ICL/12257-12265]

130.Page A9 is headed ‘Risk Assessment — Electricity and Gas’
. The first hazard noted is ‘Propane Gas Pipes’. This is
exactly the same page that | discussed above on page 17 of the folder
containing some of Andrew Stott’s risk assessment report.

131.In my opinion the most accurate risk assessment is this one sent to
Annette Leppla at Health and Safety. To my knowledge this was the
last risk assessment done. It was the one that we were all working to.
Stewart McColl has signed this letter, which confirms to me that this is
the one that we were working to. This risk assessment would have been
kept in a cabinet in Stewart McColl's office. It is very similar to my
handwritten risk assessment , although the scoring for some entries
differ.

UNDERGROUND PIPEWORK
132.1t is my opinion, both prior to the explosion and since the explosion, that

the pipe work from the tank to the shut off valve that we switched off
every night, this being the valve above the ground, was owned by the
gas supplier, such as Calor or Johnston Qils. That the pipe work below
that shut off valve was owned by our company. In my opinion this would
be ICL Plastics because they owned the building. ICL Tech paid a
budget to Group (ICL Plastics) for facilities. it was Group who made the
decisions regarding capital expenditure but the actual payments wouid
be paid by the individual company such as ICL Tech.

133.Since the explosion | have never spoken to anyone about the
responsibility of underground pipe work. Everyone knew that it was the
company's responsibility.

134.No director ever discussed with me the maintenance of the
underground pipe work. The only discussions | had with any of the

26



directors discussing the maintenance of the LPG pipe work was when |
would have discussed quotes with Stewart McColl regarding the
solenoid failing.

CAPPED PIECE OF PIPEWORK IN BASEMENT
135.1 am informed that the pipe in the basement had a joining piece with

one side of the joining piece supplying a pipe that led to the Coating
Shop and the other side of the piece was capped. | wasn't aware that
the other piece was capped. However it was not something that |
looked at. | have no idea what might have been supplied prior to it
being capped. | only ever remember that pipe supplying one oven and
that being Gordon’s oven. | think that pipe was also used somewhere
else. | think that because | recall there being split accounts for the
supply. One supply being ours for the oven, which was the high end of
the bill, and the other part of the supply being for Group or Stockline
and may have been for something like heating but | don't know where.
It certainly wasn't for heating in my area. Jim or Gordon might know
what else that pipe supplied other than Gordon’s oven.

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN NATURAL/LPG GAS
136.1 am asked if | know the difference between natural and LPG gas. |

think that LPG gas is heavier and sinks. Also natural gas causes
condensation on metals whereas LPG gas is less likely to cause
condensation. 1 think that was one of the reasons why they had both
natural and LPG gas at the factory. | don't know the differences in terms
of danger between LPG and natural gas.

CONSIDERATION TO CHANGING TO ONE SOURCE OF GAS
137.1 am asked if the company ever considered changing the LPG and the

natural gas oven to one source of gas. | think this might have been
something that was discussed.

138.However, the company always wanted two different sources of gas,
one being natural and the other being propane. | think that this was in
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case there was a problem with one source such as a couple of times the
LPG hadn't been supplied or if there was a fuel strike. In that situation
they could rely on the other source of gas. Initially the company didn’t
have any natural gas in the factory. | don't think there was enough gas
in the LPG tank to supply both ovens and this was why natural gas was
also brought in.

DOCUMENTATION SHOWN BY DEFENCE AGENTS REGARDING
UNDERGROUND PIPE

139.When the defence agents attended to obtain a precognition statement
from me, | was shown a document that was addressed to our
management from the Health and Safety regarding a complaint about
the underground pipes. The defence agents asked me if | had ever
seen this document before. | had never seen this document before.

140.1 am angry about this document because | did not know anything about
any document regarding the underground pipes. | am angry with ICL
management because they failed to tell me about these issues with the
pipe and it was the underground pipes that caused the explosion. | am
asked if management had shown me this document whether | would
have later included the underground pipes in the risk assessments. tam
unsure as to whether | would or would not have included this in the risk

assessments.

CONVERSATIONS WITH CALOR/JOHNSTON OILS ENGINEERS
141.The only time | recall speaking to anyone from Calor or J Gas was
when | contacted J Gas when we had a complete loss of pressure,

which had resulted in no gas coming through the oven. The man from J
Gas then attended and replaced the red pressure valve (note First Stage
Regulator).

142.| have never switched off the gas for it to be tested.
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PLANNED MAINTENANCE FOLDERS
143.About 10 or 12 years prior to the explosion Frank Stott and | discussed

introducing planned maintenance folders. The reason for this was that a
lot of machinery was breaking down and we wanted to try and solve this
problem. | helped to develop the planned maintenance folders
became | had previously been an engineer with Singers and 1 liked
machinery.

144.The planned maintenance folders involved recording what machines
were breaking down and when the maintenance of the equipment
should take place. It ensured the rolling maintenance of equipment.
Part of Jim's responsibility was to ensure that guards were in place on
machinery. However, this is not to say that workers would later remove

them.

145. At the time of the tragedy, there would have been at least 10 planned
maintenance folders. These folders were stored in Jim Smith's area.
The forms inside these folders were produced on the computer. These
computer-generated forms detailed every piece of equipment in the
factory, the tasks that were to be carried out in relation to the piece of
equipment and when these tasks were to be carried out. The planned
maintenance folders had insertions for each of the 52 weeks of the year.
It was split into weekly, fortnightly, monthly, bi-annual and annual tasks
depending on the equipment. Jim Smith went through the various tasks
recorded in the planned maintenance folders. There was a section in
this form called ‘Engineers Report’ where Jim Smith would write what he
found on inspection. There was another section on this form where Jim
Smith would include his signature. Finally, on this form there was a
‘Comments’ section where Jim Smith would write any comments, for
example, he might record that he had been unable to fix it. These
Planned maintenance folders were looked at by ISO (International
Standards QOrganization) during their visits.
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146.In the planned maintenance folders there would have been a form
headed, ‘Gordon’s oven’. The tasks recorded on that form for Gordon's
oven would include checking the cable of the oven door and checking
the pipe work around the area of the oven, in other words checking the
pipe work for leaks. This would have been done by Jim Smith by using
“Fairy” liquid to test for leaks. It was Jim Smith who carried out the leak

{ests.

147.1n my opinion the underground pipes would not have been recorded in
the planned maintenance foiders. | think the only pipe work that it would
have mentioned would have been the pipe work in the vicinity of the
ovens. In my opinion ‘regular inspection’ did not include the buried pipe

work.,

JIM SMITH’'S FOLDER|ICL/12944-13103

148.1 was shown Jim Smith’s folder. !t is not a planned maintenance folder.

It is basically Jim Smith’s timesheets detailing what jobs he had done
each day. | think he did these timesheets because he and Stewant

McColf were not getting on.

149.Page 101 details that on 20 January 2004 ‘Gas Engineering visited to
inspect oven in coating shop’ . He has recommended
fitting additional safety valves and new length of piping. Awaiting an
estimate’. As | have previously discussed in this precognition
statement, | remember two companies coming in to look at the solenoid
on Gordon’s oven. This would be the correct date. The solenoid
operated temperature control. About that time the solenoid had failed
and we put in a new solenoid. However, after a short period of time the
new solenoid also failed. We decided to put in two solencids and two
companies came in to discuss this. | think during conversations with
those two companies it was suggested that we replace the old pipe
work around Gordon’s oven. This would be the pipe work on the
ceiling above Gordon’s oven. At the time of the explosion we had
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received a quote from one of those companies and were awaiting a
guote from the other.

150.The new pipework from Gordon’s oven was going to be connected to
valve in the ceiling of the Coating Shop and onto the existing pipe work
that ran down to the shut off valve in the basement. This valve in the
ceiling was not being used and had been capped off. | think that valve
had originally been used for heating.

151. Although the pipes around Gordon’s oven were old and dirty given they
had been there a long time, this did not necessarily mean that they
needed replaced. There might have been nothing wrong with them.

CODES OF PRACTICE
152.We received quite a Iot of information regarding legislation for COSHH

hazardous substances because we were a factory that had a lot of
solvents. This information was in relation to what masks to wear and
extraction.

153.1 have seen Codes of Practice in relation to forklift trucks, which | think
were probably requested by our company.

LOSS CONTROL ENGINEERS REPORT - WRITTEN SCHEME OF

EXAMINATION [IC1./12615-12690]

154.1 was shown File of Documents, which includes a London and
Edinburgh Loss Control Engineers Report dated 6 July 1993 and an
AEIO Practical Guide to the Preparation of Written Scheme of

Examination in Accordance with the Requirements of the Pressure
Systems and Transport Gas, Containers Regulations 1989.

155.1 don't recall receiving this. | would not have been provided with this
report.  On page 12 it is recorded that on 6 July 1993 | attended a
meeting with the Loss Adjuster|[!CLl1 2627]. 1 don't recall that meeting
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but | might have been there. As per page 14 the only entry in this report
in relation to the Coating Shop is in relation to a radio|[ICL/12629).

156. All insurance matters were dealt with by Group. We only became
involved if the Insurers wanted something done. An example being the
insurance company wanted solvent drums stored better. We therefore
built a brick hutch outside, which we used to store four tanks of cleaning
solvent,

157.Page 34 is a ‘Guide to the Preparation of Written Scheme of

Examination’| [ICL/12649]] | do not have any knowledge of this written

scheme of examination. My interpretation of a written scheme of
examination is that it is a document that a company produces with
regards to legislation. An example being that we produced a written
scheme of examination in relation to compressed air systems.

158.1 am not aware of any written scheme of examination in relation to the
LPG pipe work supplying the oven.

MEMORANDUM DATED 15 JULY 1983 TO C H DOWNIE FROM W

MASTERTON|[ICL/11491

159.| was shown Memorandum dated 15 July 1983 to C H Downie from W
Masterton, re Calor Gas Tank.

160.1 have recorded ‘gas has been shut off at tank as well as at vaive in
basement and notice hung up on tank indicating that it is out of order’.

161.1 do not recall this memo but it contains my signature, so it is likely that |
have done it. | presume that the man coming to fill the tank noticed

something and | would have switched it off.

162.1t would be normal practice to switch off at both the tank and at the
valve in the basement because this would stop the gas from both the
tank to the valve, and from the basement valve to the oven.
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CORROSION GUIDES
163.1 was shown Guides |[ICL/000763-000896] These are in relation to
corrosion. | have never seen these guides before.

164.Campbell Downie might know about these. He tended not to throw
anything away. Roger Woodford might also know about these guides. !
don’t think these guides would have been passed to customers by us
because these guides mention pipe work and we didn’t supply pipe work
to customers. In my opinion these guides are something that the factory
has received for the factory pipes and have nothing to do with our
servicing of customers.

STOCKLINE SURVEY DOCUMENTATION

165.1 was shown a File of documents [ICL/13282-13297]|(includes a Health
and Safety audit form which at point 20 mentions ‘faults on gas pipes’)
[ICLA13292]. This document is for Stockline Plastics was Colin Foard's
way of ensuring that he received feedback from personnel staff at

Stockline to store with his records. | have never previously seen this
document. | do not know of anything similar produced for ICL Tech.

5 STEPS TO RISK ASSESSMENT DOCUMENT|[ICL/011871-11887]

166.1 was shown a File of Documents {comprises of a memorandum dated
5 August 1996 to CH Downie, JS McColl, CJ Foard and FFD Stoftt from
M Brownlie, informing that enclosed is a LTT London and Edinburgh
Report, (2) ITT London and Edinburgh Survey Report dated 2 July 1996
and (3) document titled ‘Five Steps to Risk Assessment’).

167.As per page 3, | was not present at the meeting with London and

Edinburgh|[ICL/11874].

168.1 have never seen this report before. This report would not have come

to me.
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169.As per pages 10 to 16, ‘Five Steps to Risk Assessment’, the articles
towards the rear of this document does appear familiar to me and | may
have received this document [[ICL/11881-11887]. | think | may have
read it. However | have no memory of using the ‘Five Steps to Risk

Assessment’. 1t is not a phrase that is familiar to me.

FIRE REGULATIONS 1971 DOCUMENT [ICL/011143:011144

170.1 was shown a Document, titled ‘Fire August 1971 Issue, Proposed
Factory Act Regulations, New Controls to Cover Factory Use of Highly
Flammable Liquids and LPG’.

171.1 have never seen this document before. | am not familiar with this

document. | do not know where it was kept.

TRACEY DOWNIE'S REPORT ON RISK ASSESSMENT & SAFETY

ADMINISTRATION [[ICL/12496-12498]

172.1 was shown a Report dated September 2003, prepared by TM Downie,
ICL Plastics Limited Insurance Risk Assessment and Health and Safety

Administration Quarterly Report to Chairman and Financial Director.

173.Tracy Downie is Nick Downie’s wife. | have only ever spoken to her
once and that was regarding information on airflow regulations.

174.0n page 3, Tracy Downie refers to the intranet|[ICL/12498], | do not
know what the intranet is (note - it was then explained to the witness that

the intranet was an internal internet type information gateway). | do not
know what Health and Safety documents were stored on our computer.
| was not involved in this document.

BS| QUALITY ASSURANCE
175.Initially we had BSI quality assurance for the systems we ran in the

factory. BSI Auditors would attend every 6 months to check our
systems. 1SO then came in and did the same thing. They inspected
every 6 months. This was done under Frank Stott's management. We
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were the first plastics factory in Scotland to get it. We were inspected
for such procedures such as purchasing and our carrying out of work.

SMELLS

176.1 did not notice any gas smells on the Monday before the tragedy or
on the day of the tragedy. | find it strange that on the date of the
tragedy, that immediately before the explosion, | never smelt a gas
leak. When | arrived at the factory, shortly before the explosion, |
walked past the metal floor on the ground floor, which has spaces, and
| would have expected the strong LPG smell to come through those
spaces. | did not notice anything unusual. Ali the ovens were working
properly.

t confirm that the contents of this statement are true.

Witness signature

Date
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William Masterton

Question 1) At paragraph 32 of your statement, you discuss arranging
quotations for work to be done on the pipe work leading to Gordon
Bell’'s oven. Could you state what was to be replaced? How many

quotes were received?

Answer1) There were two CORGI recommended companies that |
contacted about work on the pipework. At that time | contacted CORGI to find
out what companies were approved to work on LPG ovens. | was advised
that they did not have approved companies for LPG work but was given
names of companies recommended. The companies used came from that

discussion,

| cannot remember the names of either of the companies. They both came to
view the job, but | had only received one quote and was waiting for another at
the time of the accident.

The quote was to introduce a second solenoid valve onto the pipework
leading to the burners of Gordon Bell's oven. The reason for this work was to
minimise the risk of failure of the temperature controller.

At the time the companies came to view the job, Stuart McColl and |
discussed with them the possibility of replacing the whole pipework from the
burners to a valve in the roof of the coating shop. This valve was about 3
metres away from the oven. 1 have no doubt that the pipework would have
been replaced had the accident not occurred, because the existing solenoid
valve had failed a couple of times previously.

Question 2a} There were two LPG cylinders on site at the time of the
explosion. There are no records of the order, delivery or installation of
the pipe work for the cylinders. Do you know if any such paperwork

exists?



2b) Can you confirm who fitted the cylinders and the pipework for these
cylinders?

Answer 2a) | do not know whether any paperwork exists for the order,
delivery or installation of the cylinders. | couldn’t say where that would be
held if it did exist.

Answer 2b) JGas installed the cylinders. The reason we had the cylinders
installed was as a backup, because we had nearly run out of gas once before,
due to some form of delivery driver industrial action.

| believe the pipework for those cylinders was connected by JGas. The
cylinders were located to the right hand side of the main tank. The pipework
from the auxiliary cylinders was connected to the pipework of the main tank.

I'm not sure that, if the main tank ran empty, the auxiliary pipes would run gas
into the main tank, and then through the pipework coming from the main tank,
or whether the pipework from the auxiliary cylinders was directly connected to
the main pipework going to the oven from the main tank.

Question 3) What Heaith and Safety training {whether in-house or
external) did ICL provide to you?

| attended an external course on the Control of Substances Hazardous to
Health Regulations, because this was a large part of my job. | cannot
remember when this course was held, but it was either a day or a half day

course.

| did not receive any training about risk assessments.



| confirm that the contents of this statement are true.

Witness signature

Date




Additienal Questions - Mr William Masterton

) Risk assessments:-

(a) Paragraph 113 :- Do you consider that the reference in the risk assessment to
inspection is misleading if only a limited amount of pipework was to be

inspected? |[ICL/11893-11965]|(in particular [11910-11911)

On reflection risk assessment could have been more specific. However I do
not think there was any intention by anyone to mislead as maintenance

records would have shown this limitation.

(b) Paragraph 124:- Can you clarify why this risk assessment is referred to?

Does it differ from other Risk Assessments? [[ICL/13324-13357]|

The risk assessment was submitted to the Company’s insurers. I believe my
first sight of it in its completed form was when I was shown it while I was in
hospital after the accident, This risk assessment was 1 believe typed and
produced from handwritten assessments that Mr McColl asked for in his
memo to Colin Brown, Peter Ferguson, Ian Mavers, Archie Lindsay, and
myself [ICL/01322]. There are however differences in the frequency and
severity potentials in the assessment sent to insurers. The following pages

have differences:

Handwritten Final

[CLO12524 [CL01352]

ICL/012331 [ICLO13339

[IC1./012334] 1C1./013337

[ICL/012336] [ICT/012339

1CL/01233 [ICL/013340

|ICL/012339| |ICL/013343




1ICL/012338 |ICL/01334§|
ICL/012340 [ICL/013343

|ICL/01 2343|

[ICL/013344

[ICL/012344

|ICL/01334 7]

ICL/013348
[CL/012346 TCL/013349
[ICL7012347 [[CT/013350]
IC1/012348 [ICL01333]

|ICL/OI.2349

|ICL/013352 |

I do not know who made above changes. This assessment I believe was to show

and highiight particular processes.

(c) The risk assessment at [ICL/011910] dated October 2001 assesses propane

gas pipes as a hazard. It assesses the hazard as Frequency Potential 2

(possible) and Severity Potential 6 (Death (several). At|[ICL/11914]|it was

recorded that “The propane gas pipes in the Coating Shop are 0ld”. In view of

the assessment of risk, was any actual action taken at the time of the

assessment in October 20017 If so what action?

To my knowledge no action took place at that time,

(d) The handwritten risk assessment at [[ICL/12333]| after the memo dated 18

February 2002 for gas leaks has no risk assessment of “Frequency potential”
or “Severity Potential”. Can you please explain why? In addition, it has no
entry under the heading of “current assessment”™ or “action required”. Please

explain why.

I am unsure why this happened but assume there was going to be some

discussion to take place. It is similar to document|[ICL/013336] but that

document has additions and changes from|[ICL/012333]. I do not know who

made these additions and changes.




(e) The risk assessment forwarded to ICL insurers on 28 June 2002([ICL./013336
assesses the Severity Potential of a gas leak as 2 (“minor injury/ies”). Can you

explain this?

No. Previous answer indicates I had no knowledge of this severity potential.

(f) At [[ICL/12253 and 12261]| the risk assessment sent to the HSE dated 15
August 2003 by ICL Tech Limited reassesses the Severity Potential of the

propane gas pipes as 6 : (“Death (several™). What caused the change between

this assessment and the assessment sent to the insurers on 28 June 20027

I cannot answer this question as the final assessment sent to insurers did not

have my involvement.
Involvement with the HSE:

(2)(a) On 7 April 1988 you were involved with the Health and Safety
Executive|[ICL/011426]. Was any report made thereafter to Mr Frank Stott? If

so, what was in this report?

My recollection of this visit is vague but I believe it was about pallets being

left close to L.P.G tank. I do not recall any report to Mr. Stott.

(b) What was/is your knowledge of the drench system proposals? Can you
comment on the memos of Mr Stott to Mr C Downie 14/4/88([ICL/011547]| and

Mr Stott to Mr C Downie 13/4/88([1CL/011548].

1 had no knowledge of drench system proposals. 1 never saw memos at that

time.



Miscellancous

(3) If possible, please provide any further assistance with regard to the document “the

disaster plan” |{ICL 12718~12719]|. Have you seen this document previously? Were

you aware of the existence of such a document?

1 was not aware of this document.

(4) In a memo to you from Mr Downie on 15 July 1983({ICL/011491}|he indicated
that a gas leak was discovered “on a pipe going to ground outside the tank™. If

possible, can you elaborate on this incident?

The memeo was to Mr. Downie from myself. The leak was found during the filling

operation and the tank was shut down till repairs could be carried out.
(5) What was the mechanism for intimating HSE letters to employees?
I know of no formal mechanism.

(6) Para 156: If insurance matters were dealt with by Group would gas pipework

not be included in this?

I was not involved in insurance matters and do not know details,

(8)  Para 164: Who were the corrosion guides on factor pipes addressed to in the
factory?

These were old brochures I was shown and had never seen before.

(%)  Para 165: Why did Stockline only get the Health and Safety audit and not the

other subsidiaries (point 20) [ICL/013292]

Stockline had their own systems.



(10) Para 172 and 174: Are you aware why was Mrs Tracey Downie making a
risk assessment for ICL Plastics Ltd for the Chairman and the Financial Director?

What was her role?
No. I think she was involved with insurance matters.

(11) Could you confirm that the document, John Ives’ letter of g™ September 1988,
[[ICL/011444-011445] is the document referred to in paragraphs 139 and 140 of your

statement?

Although 1 only seen a letter for a few minutes and did not have the presence of

mind to ask for a copy this must be the same document.

I confirm that the contents of this statement are true.

Witness signature

Date




